©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2023

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 7]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2023 Maasi 3, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2054

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

# **CONTENTS**

	Pages.
HOME DEPARTMENT (Prison-II)	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Jail Subordinate Service	 8
LABOUR WELFARE AND SKILL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT	
[Courts - Constitution of Additional Labour Court, Madurai-Ordered-Revalidation-Orders-Issued.]	 8-9

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### HOME DEPARTMENT

(Prison-II)

#### Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Jail Subordinate Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 24, Home (Prison-II), 18th January 2023, தை 4, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2054.]

No. SRO B-4/2023.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Jail Subordinate Service (Section 17 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016):-

#### **A**MENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, in the Annexure:-

- (1) Under the heading "Class I General Section" against the posts Assistant Jailors, Sub-Assistant Superintendent in Borstal School and Jailors in Sub-Jail, Grade I" in column (1) and the corresponding entry "Direct recruitment" in column (2) thereof, in column (3), in item (ii), in sub-item (a), after the proviso, the following proviso shall be added, namely:-
  - "Provided further that the physical measurement prescribed above shall not be applicable to the departmental candidates":
- (2) under the heading "Class II Women's Section against the post "Assistant Jailor (women)" in column (1) and the corresponding entry "(i) Direct recruitment" in column (2) thereof, in column (3), in item (i), in sub-item (a), after the proviso, the following proviso shall be added, namely:-
  - "Provided further that the physical measurement prescribed above shall not be applicable to the departmental candidates".

K. PHANINDRA REDDY, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

#### LABOUR WELFARE AND SKILL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

No. SRO B-5/2023.

#### [Courts - Constitution of Additional Labour Court, Madurai - Odered - Revalidation - Orders - Issued.]

The following Government Order is Published:-

[G.O. Ms. No. 6, Labour Welfare and Skill Development (D2), 24th January 2023, தை 10, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2054.]

READ:

- 1. G.O.(Ms). No. 70, Labour and Employment (D2) Department, dated 17.04.2017.
- 2. G.O.(Ms). No. 76, Labour and Employment (D2) Department, dated 28.06.2018.
- 3. G.O.(Ms). No. 189, Labour and Employment (D2) Department, dated 10.10.2019.
- 4. G.O.(Ms). No. 204 Labour and Employment (D2) Department, dated 21.12.2020.
- 5. G.O.(Ms). No. 9 Labour Welfare and Skill Development (D2) Department, dated 12.01.2022.
- 6. From the Registrar General, High Court, Madras letter R.O.C.No.1849/2013/G3, dated 20.12.2022.

### Order: No. 6, Labour Welfare and Skill Development (D2), 24th January 2023

In the Government Order first read above, orders have been issued for constitution of an Additional Labour Court at Madurai.

2. In the Government Order second read above, orders have been issued for revalidation of the orders issued in the Government Order first read above, for constitution of Additional Labour Court, Madurai and also sanctioned one post of Driver and infrastructural facilities to the said court.

- 3. In the Government Orders third, fourth and fifth read above, orders have been issued for revalidation of the orders issued in the Government Order first and second read above for constitution of Additional Labour Court, Madurai.
- 4. In the letter sixth read above, the Registrar General, High Court of Madras has stated that the Additional Labour Court, Madurai could not be constituted for want of accommodation and the Government Order fifth read above will expire on 12.01.2023, and he has requested the Government to revalidate the Government Order first read above under Article 50 of the Tamil Nadu Financial Code Volume-I for constitution of the Additional Labour Court at Madurai.
- 5. After careful examination of the proposal of the Registrar General, High Court, Madras, the Government hereby revalidate the orders issued in the Government Order first and second read above under Article 50 of the Tamil Nadu Financial Code Volume-I for the constitution of the Additional Labour Court at Madurai.
  - 6. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.1679/Fin/(Home-II)/2023, dated 19.01.2023.

(By Order of the Governor)

Md. NASIMUDDIN,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government.